rate	guarantees	and	profit-sharing	features.	Life	insurance
contracts	are	particularly	sensitive	to	interest	rate	risk	(see
chapter	3.7.1).	For	the	purposes	of	DNB	solvency	and	buffer
capital, the ECB AAA government bond curve is used for
discounting	insurance	liabilities.

During 2011, interest rates decreased by more than 60 basis
points	for	maturities	longer	than	five	years.	This	had	a	significant
impact on the valuation of the best estimate of the insurance
liabilities.

ASR	manages	its	interest	rate	risk	by	aligning	fixed-income
investments	to	the	profile	of	the	liabilities.	Among	other
instruments,	swaptions	and	interest	rate	swaps	are	used	for
hedging	the	specific	interest	rate	risk	caused	by	interest	rate
guarantees	and	profit-sharing	features	in	life	insurance	products.

The	interest	rate	risk	is	quantified	on	a	monthly	basis	by	means
of	duration	and	scenario	analyses.	Duration	is	a	measure	for
interest	rate	sensitivity,	which	gauges	how	much	the	fair	value
changes	at	a	small	parallel	shift	in	the	interest	rate	curve.
As	shown	in	the	table	below,	the	duration	of	the	liabilities
exceeds	the	duration	of	the	assets;	as	a	result,	the	fair	value
of	equity	decreases	as	interest	rates	drop.

Type of risk scenario  2011 2010

equities -20% -13% -21%

interest -1% -7% -31%

spread 0.75% -16% -17%

property -10% -15% -17%

Total impact
(undiversified)

 -51% -86%

TOTAL

EQUITY
PROFIT

FOR THE YEAR

Interest +1% -345 -

Interest -1% -43 -

Equities +20% 220 -7

Equities -20% -199 -26

Property +10% - -

Property -10% -85 -85

Spread +75bp -233 -3

Spread -75bp 243 -

Foreign currency +10% 24 -2

Foreign currency -10% -24 2

ECB AAA govErnmEnt Bond CurvE

31 December 2011

31 December 2010

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

maturity

0 10 20 30 40 50

 2011  2010

Duration of assets 10.1 6.5

Duration of liabilities 13.4 10.5

97Financial Statements ASR 2011 Annual Report

composition equity portfolio 2011

Europe 38%

Netherlands 30%

Pacific 6%

Hegde funds 1%

Private equity 9%

Other 16%

The duration of assets increased due to the purchase of
long-term	swaps	and	swaptions.	Moreover,	as	a	result	of
the drop in the yield curve, the duration of both assets and
liabilities	increased.	The	duration-gap	decreased	from	4.0	to	3.3.

Comparable	effects	are	seen	in	the	sensitivity	of	the
regulatory	solvency	ratio	to	changes	in	interest	rates.
The sensitivity of the regulatory solvency ratio to a drop
in	interest	rates	of	1%	changed	from	-31%	to	-7%.

[…]

In order to maintain a good understanding of the actual
equity risk, ASR has made a number of adjustments for risk
purposes	to	the	IFRS	classification,	i.e.	bond	funds	classified
in	the	balance	sheet	under	equities	are	not	included	here.

The	fair	value	of	equities	and	similar	investments	was
€	1,231	million	at	year-end	2011	(2010:	€	2,142	million).
The decrease in exposure to equities is due to disposals
and	unfavourable	developments	in	equity	prices.

The	equities	are	diversified	across	the	Netherlands	(including
participating	interests)	and	other	European	countries.	A	limited
part	of	the	portfolio	consists	of	investments	in	the	Pacific
private	equity	and	hedge	funds.

The sensitivity of the regulatory solvency ratio to changes in
equity	prices	is	monitored	on	a	monthly	basis.	Option	contracts

composition equity portfolio 2010

Europe 41%

Netherlands 29%

Pacific 7%

Hegde funds 7%

Private equity 5%

Other 11%

and	the	tax	exemption	of	the	participating	interests	and	lower
volatility	of	hedge	funds	are	taken	into	account	when
calculating	sensitivities.	Compared	to	2010,	sensitivities
decreased	due	to	a	drop	in	exposure	to	equities.

interest rates -1% interest rates +1%

2011 2010 2011 2010

assests 2,357 1,511 -1,775 -1,175

Liabilities -2,465 -1,985 1,680 1,104

regulatory solvency
available

-107 -474 -95 -71

regulatory solvency
ratio

-7% -31% -6% -5%

98 Financial StatementsASR 2011 Annual Report

Sensitivity	of	regulatory	solvency	to	changes	in	equity	prices:

3.5.3 Property risk
The	property	risk	is	dependent	on	the	total	exposure	to	property.
In order to gain an adequate understanding of the actual
property risk, ASR has made a number of adjustments for risk
purposes	to	the	IFRS	classification.	In	addition,	revaluations
to	the	carrying	amount	have	been	included	(€	1,151	million).
The	fair	value	of	property	and	property-related	assets	was
€	3,169	million	at	year-end	2011	(2010:	€	3,767	million),	including
property	for	own	use.	During	2011,	there	was	a	de-risking